LEADI NG

SECOND EDITION

an

EDWARD ALDWELL
CARL SCHACHTER




HARMONY
AND
VOICE
LEADING

SECOND EDITION

(lg)

EDWARD ALDWELL

The Curtis Institute of Music
The Mannes College of Music

CARL SCHACHTER

Queens College of the City University of New York

Harcourt Brace Jovanovich College Publishers
Fort Worth Philadelphia San Diego New York Orlando Austin San Antonio
Toronto Montreal London Sydney Tokyo



Copyright © 1989, 1979, 1978 by Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted
in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy,
recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission
in writing from the publisher.

Requests for permission to make copies of any part of the work should be
mailed to: Permissions, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers, Orlando, Florida
32887.

ISBN: 0-15-531519-6

Library of Congress Card Number: 88-80627

Printed in the United States of America

The excerpts from Josquin’s Ave Maria and Dufay’s Ave Maris Stella are reprinted
from Study Scores of Musical Styles by Edward R. Lerner, copyright © 1968 by

McGraw-Hill, Inc., with the kind permission of Edward R. Lerner and McGraw-
Hill Book Company.

The excerpt from Strauss’s Salome is reprinted by permission of Boosey and
Hawkes. Copyright 1905 by Adolf Furstner; renewed 1933. Copyright assigned
to Boosey and Hawkes, Inc.



HARMONY AND VOICE LEADING

SECOND EDITION



PREFACE

Although this Second Edition of Harmony and Voice Leading is one instead
of two volumes, the book itself pursues the goals and retains the approach of the
First Edition in dealing with tonal organization in the music of the eighteenth
and nineteenth centuries. It offers a thorough and comprehensive course of study
in harmony, and, at the same time, it emphasizes the linear aspects of music as
much as the harmonic, with relationships of line to line and line to chord re-
ceiving as much attention as rclationships among chords. Large-scale progressions
—both harmonic and linear—are introduced at an early stage so that students can
gain an understanding of the connection between detail and broad, inclusive plan
in a musical composition. They learn that ““harmony’ is not merely the progres-
sion from one chord to the next and that ‘‘voice leading” is much more than the
way two consecutive chords arc connected.

This single-volume edition is not an abridgment. In order to conserve space
and to facilitate reading, a number of musical citations have been reduced from
full- to two-stave score, but the contents of the book have actually been ex-
panded. The one-volume format will give teachers greater flexibility in pacing
their classes and in making semester divisions suit their students’ needs. Students
will find it easier to review earlier material, and teachers will be able to introduce
at least some concepts sooncr than the book does (for example, some of the
material on figuration in Units 20 and 21).

In preparing this new edition, we have reviewed the entire text to improve
our manner of presentation, our examples from the literature, our use of ter-
minology, and our exercises. We hope that these changes will make the book
more effective for both teacher and student. Among the new features are the
following:

A new section on setting melodies (Unit 7)

More hints for working out exercises (see especially the table on page 192)
Expanded treatment of harmony and rhythm (Units 7 and 9)

Simpler and clearer prescntation of the resolution of VII® (Unit 7)

More comprehensive treatment of V as a key area (Unit 14, which now
introduces applied dominants)



vi PREFACE

Step-by-step and more approachable explanation of suspensions and fig-
ured bass (Unit 21)

More help with diatonic modulation (Unit 26, particularly section 4, which
introduces new material)

Expanded treatment of symmetrical divisions of octave (Unit 3 1), a topic
that can form a bridge to the study of twentieth-century music (sections
14-18, especially section 17)

More consistent and more clearly explained terminology and use of sym-
bols throughout the book

The book is suitable either for a self-contained course in harmony or for an
integrated program combining harmony with other aspects of music. Harmony
and Voice Leading touches on many of these aspects, including rhythm, melody,
counterpoint, and form. It can function, therefore, as the basic text for an inte-
grated program, and can serve as a convenient point of departure for systematic
work in the other areas, with or without a supplementary text. Many theory pro-
grams are returning to the study of species counterpoint, usually at an early
stage. This book would combine very well with work in species counterpoint;
such a combination would provide an excellent basis for the understanding of
tonal music. But counterpoint need not precede or accompany work in Harmony
and Voice Leading; this is a completely self-contained and self-sufficient text.

In most theory programs, instruction in harmony or counterpoint usually
follows a review of fundamentals: scales, key signatures, intervals, and so forth.
This initial phase can pose difficult problems for instructors. Students vary wide-
ly—even wildly—in the quality of their previous training. And even those with a
reasonably secure grasp of the fundamentals seldom understand the significance
of the material they have learned by rote. The first three units of Harmony and
Voice Leading attempt to deal with these problems. They offer both a review of
the fundamental materials and a glimpse—a first glimpse for most students—of
their significance for musical structure. Thus these opening units atteinpt to pro-
vide both a practical and a conceptual basis for the students’ later work. For
students deficient in their knowledge of fundamentals, we have provided a large
number of written drills in the accompanying workbook as well a5 a smaller
group in the text itself. Better prepared students will not need to dcvote much
time to these drills, but they will profit from reading through the first three units
and from classroom discussion of their contents.

If Harmony and Voice Leading is used for the harmony phasc of a com-
prehensive theory program, four semesters will suffice to work through it; of
course, other aspects of music would also be covered during that time. If the
book is used for a self-contained harmony course, less time will be required—
about three semesters depending on the number of class hours a week and the
amount of time spent reviewing fundamentals. The remaining months could be
devoted to an intensive study of form, to larger compositional projects, or to
twentieth-century music. The text and the two workbooks contain far more
exercise material than could be covered in any single course. Instructors can thus



choose the number and typc of exercises that best meet the needs of their par-
ticular class. The remaining ¢xercises will provide valuable material for classroom
demonstration, exams, and rcview.

The order in which important materials and procedures are presented dif-
fers from that found in any other text. After a discussion of chord vocabulary,
chord construction, and voice leading (Units 4 and 5), the fundamental harmonic
relationship between tonic and dominant is introduced, and the discussion then
proceeds quickly to the most frequent linear expansions of tonic harmony. Con-
fining students’ work in thesc initial stages to a single harmonic relationship and
to a number of closely relatcd contrapuntal ones makes it much easier for them
to hear what they are doing than if they are confronted immediately with seven
root-position chords, each with a different sound and function. In subsequent
units students learn new usages a few at a time, in a way that relates to and ex-
pands on the techniques they have already mastered. This order of presentation
also makes it possible to show examples from the literature at a much earlier
stage than in other approaches—and without including usages that students have
not yet learned. Thus they develop their ability to hear in a logical and orderly
fashion, and they can begin their analysis of music of the highest quality much
sooner than in other approaches. The book’s order of presentation also makes it
possible to pursue a number of fundamental concepts, such as tonic-dominant
relationship, voice exchange. and 5-6 technique, by starting with their simplest
manifestations and gradually revealing more complex developments and ramifi-
cations. By relating new material to large inclusive ideas, rather than simply
piling rule upon rule, we hope to help students to begin thinking about music in
productive ways that will bencfit their analysis, writing, and performing.

Although Harmony and Voice Leading probably covers more material than
any comparable text, it does not require an inordinate amount of time to com-
plete. Nonetheless, this book offers no shortcuts. There are no shortcuts in learn-
ing music theory—especially in the development of writing skills. If twentieth-
century students wonder whyv they need to master such skills—why they need to
take the time to learn a musical language spoken by composers of the past—they
can be reminded that they arc learning to form the musical equivalents of simple
sentences and paragraphs. The purpose is not to learn to write “like’” Mozart or
Brahms, but to understand the language the great composers spoke with such
matchless eloquence, the language that embodies some of the greatest achieve-
ments of the human spirit.

Late in the ninth decade of the twentieth century, no one can minimize
the importance of a thorough study of twentieth-century music. But we believe
that to combine in a single text an intensive study of tonal harmony with an
introduction to twentieth-century techniques would fail to do justice to either
subject. For one thing, some of the simplest and most fundamental principles of
earlier music—the functioning and even identity of intervals, for example—be-
come radically altered in twentieth-century usage, so that it is impossible to
proceed directly from one kind of music to the other. And the twentieth century
has seen the development of compositional styles that sometimes differ from
one another so profoundly 1s to amount to different languages. To deal ade-
quately with this disparate and often complex material requires a separate text.

PREFACE

vii



viii PREFACE

Many readers will realize that this book reflects the theoretical and analytic
approach of Heinrich Schenker, an approach many musicians recognize as em-
bodying unique and profound insights into tonal music. Harmony and Voice
Leading is not a text in Schenkerian analysis—no knowledge of it is presupposed
for either instructor or student—but the book will lay a valuable foundation in
Schenker’s approach for students who wish to pursue it later.

In preparing this Second Edition, we profited from the advice of many col-
leagues, students, and friends; and we wish to thank all of them, including the
large number we are not able to list here. We are very grateful to the following
reviewers of the Second Edition: David A. Damschroder, University of Min-
nesota; Michael Eckert, University of Iowa; Donald Gibson, Baylor University;
Patrick McCreless, University of Texas, Austin; Paul Wilson, University of Miami;
and Eric Ziolek, University of Iowa. Robert Cuckson, David Gagné, Erez Rapo-
port, and Eric Wen offered much valuable criticism; Frank Samaratto greatly
helped in correcting galleys; and Debbie Kessler prepared the index with meticu-
lous care. We extend special thanks to David Stern who was particularly helpful
in the revision of the text and preparation of the manuscript. The staff of Music-
Book Associates provided the expert book composition.

We also wish to thank the staff of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich—especially
Julia Berrisford, under whose expert guidance the Second Edition took shape,
production editors Pat Zelinka and Jon Preimesberger, book designer Diane Pella,
and production manager Lynne Bush.

We continue to benefit from the assistance we received from those who
helped us with the First Edition, and we thank them once again. Two of them
we must mention: David Loeb, who went through the entire book and offered
many valuable suggestions, and Natalie Bowen, who took time from her busy
schedule to edit this new version of a book whose shape and character owe so
much to her.

Edwurd 4 ldwell
Carl Schachter



CONTENTS

Preface

PART 1 THE PRIMARY MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES

Key, Scales, and Modes

Tonal Relationships; Major Keys
Minor Keys; Modes; Tonality
Exercises

Intervals

Recognizing and Constructing Intervals

The Overtone Series
Consonance and Dissonance
Intervals in a Key

Exercises

Rhythm and Meter

Rhythmic Organization
Rhythm and Dissonance Treatment
Exercises

Triads and Seventh Chords

Triads

Seventh Chords
Texture and Structure
Exercises

Procedures of Four-Part Writing

Chord Construction
Voice Leading
Points for Review
Exercises

14
20

22

22
25
27
30
34

36

36
43
45

47

48
56
59
61

63

63
69
77
77



X

CONTENTS

PART II I-V-I AND ITS ELABORATIONS

10

11

12

I, V,and V7

Tonic and Dominant
The Dominant Seventh
Points for Review
Exercises

16, V6, and V116

16 and V6

VI1I® (Leading-Tone Triad)
Points for Review
Exercises

Inversions of V7

Vg‘, v#4, and Vg

Contrapuntal Expansions of Tonic and Dominant

Points for Review
Exercises

Leading to V: IV, II, and 1né

Intermediate Harmonies

IV and II in Contrapuntal Progressions
Expansions of II and IV

Rhythmic Implications

Points for Review

Exercises

The Cadential 2

An Intensification of V
Points for Review
Exercises

VI and 1V6

Uses of VI

Uses of V6
Points for Review
Exercises

Supertonic and Subdominant Seventh Chords

Supertonic Seventh Chords
Subdominant Seventh Chords
Points for Review

Exercises

81

82
87
92
93

95

95
101
106
106

110
116
121
121

123

123
130
132
136
138
138

140

140
148
148

150

150
155
160
160

162

163
173
176
177



13

14

15

Other Uses of IV, IVS, and VI

IV and 1V6

VI

Points for Review
Exercises

V as a Key Area

Tonicization and Modulation
Applications to Written Work
Points for Review

Exercises

IIT and VII

Uses of 111

Uses of VII
Points for Review
Exercises

PART Il },$, AND § TECHNIQUES

16

17

18

3

g-Chord Techniques

Progressions by 5ths and 3rds
Contrapuntal Chord Functions
Points for Review

Exercises

Diatonic Sequences

Compositional Functions

Sequences with Descending 5ths

Sequences with Ascending 5ths

Sequences Using the Ascending 5-6 Technique
Sequences Falling in 3rds (Descending 5-6)
Less Frequent Sequential Patterns

Sequences in Minor

Points for Review

Exercises

g-Churd Techniques

g Chords in Parallel Motion
Other Uses of‘g Chords
Points for Review
Exercises

179

179
185
191
192

194

195
208
210
210

212

212
221
225
225

231

231
237
244
244

246

247
250
253
256
259
261
263
267
268

270

271
276
282
282

CONTENTS

Xi



Xii

19

CONTENTS

2-Chord Techniques

Dissonant 2 Chords

Special Treatment of Cadential 2 Chords
Consonant g Chords

Some Exceptional Cases

Points for Review

Exercises

PART IV ELEMENTS OF FIGURATION

20

21

PART V DISSONANCE AND CHROMATICISM I

22

23

24

Melodic Figuration

Chordal Skips (Arpeggios)
Passing and Neighboring Tones
Points for Review

Exercises

Rhythmic Figuration

Suspensions
Anticipations
The Pedal Point
Points for Review
Exercises

Mixture

Combining Modes
Points for Review
Exercises

Leading-Tone Seventh Chords

The Diminished Seventh Chord

The Half-Diminished Seventh Chord
Points for Review

Exercises

Remaining Uses of Seventh Chords

Seventh Chords in Sequence

Expanded Treatment of Seventh Chords
Apparent Seventh Chords

Points for Review

Exercises

284

286
295
299
301
303
304

309

3111
314
324
325

328

328
345
348
350
351

355

355
365
366

367

368
375
377
377

379

380
385
390
394
394



25

26

Applied V and VII

Applied Chords

Chords Applied to V

Other Applied Chords
Applied Chords in Sequence
Points for Review

Exercises

Diatonic Modulation

Modulatory Techniques

Modulation, Large-Scale Motion, and Form
Points for Review

Exercises

PART VI DISSONANCE AND CHROMATICISM 11

27

28

29

30

Seventh Chords with Added Dissonance

Ninths

“Elevenths’’ and “Thirtecnths”
Points for Review

Exercises

The Phrygian II (Neapolitan)

A Chord Leading to V
Other Uses of bll
Chromatic Notation
Points for Review
Exercises

Augmented Sixth Chords

A Chromatic Preparation for V
Approaching Augmented Sixth Chords
“Inversions’’ of Augmentcd Sixth Chords
Motion to Goals Other Than V

German Sixth and Dominant Seventh
Points for Review

Exercises

Other Chromatic Chords

Advanced Uses of Mixturc

Augmented Triads

Altered Dominant Seventh Chords
Common-Tone Diminished Seventh Chords

CONTENTS

396

397
401
405
410
418
418

420

420
427
435
436

441

441
449
454
454

456

456
468
470
474
474

477

478
483
493
495
497
500
500

503

504
510
514
516

Xiii



Xiv

31

32

CONTENTS

Other Chromatic Embellishing Chords
Points for Review
Exercises

Chromatic Voice-Leading Techniques

Chromaticism Based on Parallel Motion
Chromaticism Based on Contrary Motion
Equal Subdivisions of the Octave

Points for Review

Exercises

Chromaticism in Larger Contexts

New Modulatory Techniques
Chromatic Tonal Areas
Points for Review

Exercises

Appendix: Keyboard Progressions

Index of Musical Examples

Subject Index

519
521
521

523

524
535
542
551
552

555
555
564
575
575
579
601

607



PART

I

THE PRIMARY
MATERIALS
AND
PROCEDURES







e N mpm N\ S NS, N aam—

1
Key, Scales, and
Modes

1-1  Mozart, Piano Sonata, K. 545, |

@‘ [ s =

— - 1 —




