



AND VOICE LEADING

SECOND EDITION

00

EDWARD ALDWELL CARL SCHACHTER







SECOND EDITION

S

EDWARD ALDWELL

The Curtis Institute of Music The Mannes College of Music

CARL SCHACHTER

Queens College of the City University of New York

Copyright © 1989, 1979, 1978 by Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, including photocopy, recording, or any information storage and retrieval system, without permission in writing from the publisher.

Requests for permission to make copies of any part of the work should be mailed to: Permissions, Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Publishers, Orlando, Florida 32887

ISBN: 0-15-531519-6

Hill Book Company.

Library of Congress Card Number: 88-80627

Printed in the United States of America

The excerpts from Josquin's Ave Maria and Dufay's Ave Maris Stella are reprinted from Study Scores of Musical Styles by Edward R. Lerner, copyright © 1968 by McGraw-Hill, Inc., with the kind permission of Edward R. Lerner and McGraw-

The excerpt from Strauss's *Salome* is reprinted by permission of Boosey and Hawkes. Copyright 1905 by Adolf Furstner; renewed 1933. Copyright assigned to Boosey and Hawkes, Inc.

HARMONY AND VOICE LEADING

SECOND EDITION

PREFACE

Although this Second Edition of Harmony and Voice Leading is one instead of two volumes, the book itself pursues the goals and retains the approach of the First Edition in dealing with tonal organization in the music of the eighteenth and nineteenth centuries. It offers a thorough and comprehensive course of study in harmony, and, at the same time, it emphasizes the linear aspects of music as much as the harmonic, with relationships of line to line and line to chord receiving as much attention as relationships among chords. Large-scale progressions—both harmonic and linear—are introduced at an early stage so that students can gain an understanding of the connection between detail and broad, inclusive plan in a musical composition. They learn that "harmony" is not merely the progression from one chord to the next and that "voice leading" is much more than the way two consecutive chords are connected.

This single-volume edition is not an abridgment. In order to conserve space and to facilitate reading, a number of musical citations have been reduced from full- to two-stave score, but the contents of the book have actually been expanded. The one-volume format will give teachers greater flexibility in pacing their classes and in making semester divisions suit their students' needs. Students will find it easier to review earlier material, and teachers will be able to introduce at least some concepts sooner than the book does (for example, some of the material on figuration in Units 20 and 21).

In preparing this new edition, we have reviewed the entire text to improve our manner of presentation, our examples from the literature, our use of terminology, and our exercises. We hope that these changes will make the book more effective for both teacher and student. Among the new features are the following:

A new section on setting melodies (Unit 7)

More hints for working out exercises (see especially the table on page 192)

Expanded treatment of harmony and rhythm (Units 7 and 9)

Simpler and clearer presentation of the resolution of VII⁶ (Unit 7)

More comprehensive treatment of V as a key area (Unit 14, which now introduces applied dominants)

٧

Step-by-step and more approachable explanation of suspensions and figured bass (Unit 21)

More help with diatonic modulation (Unit 26, particularly section 4, which introduces new material)

Expanded treatment of symmetrical divisions of octave (Unit 31), a topic that can form a bridge to the study of twentieth-century music (sections 14-18, especially section 17)

More consistent and more clearly explained terminology and use of symbols throughout the book

The book is suitable either for a self-contained course in harmony or for an integrated program combining harmony with other aspects of music. Harmony and Voice Leading touches on many of these aspects, including rhythm, melody, counterpoint, and form. It can function, therefore, as the basic text for an integrated program, and can serve as a convenient point of departure for systematic work in the other areas, with or without a supplementary text. Many theory programs are returning to the study of species counterpoint, usually at an early stage. This book would combine very well with work in species counterpoint; such a combination would provide an excellent basis for the understanding of tonal music. But counterpoint need not precede or accompany work in Harmony and Voice Leading; this is a completely self-contained and self-sufficient text.

In most theory programs, instruction in harmony or counterpoint usually follows a review of fundamentals: scales, key signatures, intervals, and so forth. This initial phase can pose difficult problems for instructors. Students vary widely—even wildly—in the quality of their previous training. And even those with a reasonably secure grasp of the fundamentals seldom understand the significance of the material they have learned by rote. The first three units of Harmony and Voice Leading attempt to deal with these problems. They offer both a review of the fundamental materials and a glimpse—a first glimpse for most students—of their significance for musical structure. Thus these opening units attempt to provide both a practical and a conceptual basis for the students' later work. For students deficient in their knowledge of fundamentals, we have provided a large number of written drills in the accompanying workbook as well as a smaller group in the text itself. Better prepared students will not need to devote much time to these drills, but they will profit from reading through the first three units and from classroom discussion of their contents.

If Harmony and Voice Leading is used for the harmony phase of a comprehensive theory program, four semesters will suffice to work through it; of course, other aspects of music would also be covered during that time. If the book is used for a self-contained harmony course, less time will be required—about three semesters depending on the number of class hours a week and the amount of time spent reviewing fundamentals. The remaining months could be devoted to an intensive study of form, to larger compositional projects, or to twentieth-century music. The text and the two workbooks contain far more exercise material than could be covered in any single course. Instructors can thus

choose the number and type of exercises that best meet the needs of their particular class. The remaining exercises will provide valuable material for classroom demonstration, exams, and review.

The order in which important materials and procedures are presented differs from that found in any other text. After a discussion of chord vocabulary, chord construction, and voice leading (Units 4 and 5), the fundamental harmonic relationship between tonic and dominant is introduced, and the discussion then proceeds quickly to the most frequent linear expansions of tonic harmony. Confining students' work in these initial stages to a single harmonic relationship and to a number of closely related contrapuntal ones makes it much easier for them to hear what they are doing than if they are confronted immediately with seven root-position chords, each with a different sound and function. In subsequent units students learn new usages a few at a time, in a way that relates to and expands on the techniques they have already mastered. This order of presentation also makes it possible to show examples from the literature at a much earlier stage than in other approaches—and without including usages that students have not yet learned. Thus they develop their ability to hear in a logical and orderly fashion, and they can begin their analysis of music of the highest quality much sooner than in other approaches. The book's order of presentation also makes it possible to pursue a number of fundamental concepts, such as tonic-dominant relationship, voice exchange, and 5-6 technique, by starting with their simplest manifestations and gradually revealing more complex developments and ramifications. By relating new material to large inclusive ideas, rather than simply piling rule upon rule, we hope to help students to begin thinking about music in productive ways that will benefit their analysis, writing, and performing.

Although Harmony and Voice Leading probably covers more material than any comparable text, it does not require an inordinate amount of time to complete. Nonetheless, this book offers no shortcuts. There are no shortcuts in learning music theory—especially in the development of writing skills. If twentieth-century students wonder why they need to master such skills—why they need to take the time to learn a musical language spoken by composers of the past—they can be reminded that they are learning to form the musical equivalents of simple sentences and paragraphs. The purpose is not to learn to write "like" Mozart or Brahms, but to understand the language the great composers spoke with such matchless eloquence, the language that embodies some of the greatest achievements of the human spirit.

Late in the ninth decade of the twentieth century, no one can minimize the importance of a thorough study of twentieth-century music. But we believe that to combine in a single text an intensive study of tonal harmony with an introduction to twentieth-century techniques would fail to do justice to either subject. For one thing, some of the simplest and most fundamental principles of earlier music—the functioning and even identity of intervals, for example—become radically altered in twentieth-century usage, so that it is impossible to proceed directly from one kind of music to the other. And the twentieth century has seen the development of compositional styles that sometimes differ from one another so profoundly as to amount to different languages. To deal adequately with this disparate and often complex material requires a separate text.

Many readers will realize that this book reflects the theoretical and analytic approach of Heinrich Schenker, an approach many musicians recognize as embodying unique and profound insights into tonal music. Harmony and Voice Leading is not a text in Schenkerian analysis—no knowledge of it is presupposed for either instructor or student—but the book will lay a valuable foundation in Schenker's approach for students who wish to pursue it later.

In preparing this Second Edition, we profited from the advice of many colleagues, students, and friends; and we wish to thank all of them, including the large number we are not able to list here. We are very grateful to the following reviewers of the Second Edition: David A. Damschroder, University of Minnesota; Michael Eckert, University of Iowa; Donald Gibson, Baylor University; Patrick McCreless, University of Texas, Austin; Paul Wilson, University of Miami; and Eric Ziolek, University of Iowa. Robert Cuckson, David Gagné, Erez Rapoport, and Eric Wen offered much valuable criticism; Frank Samaratto greatly helped in correcting galleys; and Debbie Kessler prepared the index with meticulous care. We extend special thanks to David Stern who was particularly helpful in the revision of the text and preparation of the manuscript. The staff of Music-Book Associates provided the expert book composition.

We also wish to thank the staff of Harcourt Brace Jovanovich—especially Julia Berrisford, under whose expert guidance the Second Edition took shape, production editors Pat Zelinka and Jon Preimesberger, book designer Diane Pella, and production manager Lynne Bush.

We continue to benefit from the assistance we received from those who helped us with the First Edition, and we thank them once again. Two of them we must mention: David Loeb, who went through the entire book and offered many valuable suggestions, and Natalie Bowen, who took time from her busy schedule to edit this new version of a book whose shape and character owe so much to her.

Edward Aldwell Carl Schachter

CONTENTS

Preface

PA:	RT I THE PRIMARY MATERIALS AND PROCEDUR	ES
1	Key, Scales, and Modes	3
	Tonal Relationships; Major Keys	4
	Minor Keys; Modes; Tonality	14
	Exercises	20
2	Intervals	22
	Recognizing and Constructing Intervals	22
	The Overtone Series	25
	Consonance and Dissonance	27
	Intervals in a Key	30
	Exercises	34
3	Rhythm and Meter	36
	Rhythmic Organization	36
	Rhythm and Dissonance Treatment	43
	Exercises	45
4	Triads and Seventh Chords	47
	Triads	48
	Seventh Chords	56
	Texture and Structure	59
	Exercises	61
5	Procedures of Four-Part Writing	63
	Chord Construction	63
	Voice Leading	69
	Points for Review	77
	Exercises	77

6 I, V, and V⁷

Exercises

PART II I-V-I AND ITS ELABORATIONS

	Tonic and Dominant	82
	The Dominant Seventh	87
	Points for Review	92
	Exercises	93
7	I ⁶ , V ⁶ , and VII ⁶	95
	I ⁶ and V ⁶	95
	VII ⁶ (Leading-Tone Triad)	101
	Points for Review	106
	Exercises	106
8	Inversions of V ⁷	110
	$V_5^6, V_3^4, \text{ and } V_2^4$	110
	Contrapuntal Expansions of Tonic and Dominant	116
	Points for Review	121
	Exercises	121
9	Leading to V: IV, II, and II ⁶	123
	Intermediate Harmonies	123
	IV and II in Contrapuntal Progressions	130
	Expansions of II and IV	132
	Rhythmic Implications	136
	Points for Review	138
	Exercises	138
10	The Cadential ⁶ ₄	140
	An Intensification of V	140
	Points for Review	148
	Exercises	148
11	VI and IV ⁶	150
	Uses of VI	150
	Uses of IV ⁶	155
	Points for Review	160
	Exercises	160
12	Supertonic and Subdominant Seventh Chords	162
	Supertonic Seventh Chords	163
	Subdominant Seventh Chords	173
	Points for Review	176

81

177

13	Other Uses of IV, IV ⁶ , and VI	179
	IV and IV ⁶	179
	VI	185
	Points for Review	191
	Exercises	192
14	V as a Key Area	194
	Tonicization and Modulation	195
	Applications to Written Work	208
	Points for Review	210
	Exercises	210
15	III and VII	212
	Uses of III	
	Uses of VII	212
	Points for Review	221
	Exercises	225
	DACTORS	225
-		
PA	RT III $\frac{5}{3}, \frac{6}{3}$, AND $\frac{6}{4}$ TECHNIQUES	
16	5/3-Chord Techniques	231
	Progressions by 5ths and 3rds	231
	Contrapuntal Chord Functions	237
	Points for Review	244
	Exercises	244
		,
17	Diatonic Sequences	246
	Compositional Functions	247
	Sequences with Descending 5ths	250
	Sequences with Ascending 5ths	253
	Sequences Using the Ascending 5-6 Technique	256
	Sequences Falling in 3rds (Descending 5-6)	259
	Less Frequent Sequential Patterns	261
	Sequences in Minor	263
	Points for Review	267
	Exercises	268
18	6g-Chord Techniques	270
	6 Chords in Parallel Motion	271
	Other Uses of § Chords	276
	Points for Review	282
	Exercises	282
		202

xii CONTENTS

19	6-Chord Techniques	284
	Dissonant ⁶ ₄ Chords	286
	Special Treatment of Cadential 6 Chords	295
	Consonant ⁶ ₄ Chords	299
	Some Exceptional Cases	301
	Points for Review	303
	Exercises	304
PA	RT IV ELEMENTS OF FIGURATION	
20	Melodic Figuration	309
	Chordal Skips (Arpeggios)	311
	Passing and Neighboring Tones	314
	Points for Review	324
	Exercises	325
21	Rhythmic Figuration	328
	Suspensions	328
	Anticipations	345
	The Pedal Point	348
	Points for Review	350
	Exercises	351
PA	RT V DISSONANCE AND CHROMATICISM I	
22	Mixture	355
	Combining Modes	355
	Points for Review	365
	Exercises	366
23	Leading-Tone Seventh Chords	367
	The Diminished Seventh Chord	368
	The Half-Diminished Seventh Chord	375
	Points for Review	377
	Exercises	377
24	Remaining Uses of Seventh Chords	379
	Seventh Chords in Sequence	380
	Expanded Treatment of Seventh Chords	385
	Apparent Seventh Chords	390
	Points for Review	394
	Exercises	394

25	Applied V and VII	396
	Applied Chords	397
	Chords Applied to V	401

Other Applied Chords 405

Applied Chords in Sequence 410 Points for Review 418 Exercises 418

26 Diatonic Modulation 420 420

Modulatory Techniques Modulation, Large-Scale Motion, and Form Points for Review

Exercises

PART VI DISSONANCE AND CHROMATICISM II

27 Seventh Chords with Added Dissonance

Ninths

Other Uses of bII

Points for Review

30 Other Chromatic Chords

Augmented Triads

Advanced Uses of Mixture

Altered Dominant Seventh Chords

Common-Tone Diminished Seventh Chords

Exercises

Exercises

"Elevenths" and "Thirteenths" Points for Review Exercises

28 The Phrygian II (Neapolitan) A Chord Leading to V

Chromatic Notation Points for Review 29 Augmented Sixth Chords

A Chromatic Preparation for V

Approaching Augmented Sixth Chords "Inversions" of Augmented Sixth Chords Motion to Goals Other Than V German Sixth and Dominant Seventh

497

500 500

CONTENTS

427

435

436

441

441

449

454

454

456

456

468

470

474

474

477 478

483

493

495

503

504 510

514

516

xiii

xiv CONTENTS

	and the second s	50/E/ 2010 April -
	Other Chromatic Embellishing Chords	519
	Points for Review	521
	Exercises	521
31	Chromatic Voice-Leading Techniques	523
	Chromaticism Based on Parallel Motion	524
	Chromaticism Based on Contrary Motion	535
	Equal Subdivisions of the Octave	542
	Points for Review	551
	Exercises	552
32	Chromaticism in Larger Contexts	555
	New Modulatory Techniques	555
	Chromatic Tonal Areas	564
	Points for Review	575
	Exercises	575
App	pendix: Keyboard Progressions	579
Ind	ex of Musical Examples	601
Sub	oject Index	607

I THE PRIMARY MATERIALS AND PROCEDURES

L Key, Scales, and Modes

1-1 Mozart, Piano Sonata, K. 545, I

